
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE FINANCE SPC 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2., 

 
ON THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017 AT 3.00 PM 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017 
 

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting 17th November 2016   

 
1 - 6 

2   Correspondence and matters arising   
 

 

a)   Outstanding Domestic Waste Debtors - letter to V. Norton, E&T 
Department on 2/12/2016 
 

7 - 8 

b)   Legislative Tracking system - letter to D. Ní Raghallaigh, Chief Executive's 
Office dated 29/11/2016 
 

9 - 10 

c)   Community Group Lettings/Licences - letter to J. Keogan, P&PD Dept on 
2/12/2016 
 

11 - 12 

d)   Pyrite Work Costs - letter to B. Kenny, H & CS Dept on 29/11/2016 and 
response dated 5/1/2017 
 

13 - 16 

3   Area Discretionary Funding Report   
 

17 - 48 

4   Rates Revaluation - Impact on Dublin City Council Rates Income   
 

49 - 54 

5   Motor Tax UK Tax Disc Abolition - Update   
 

55 - 62 

6   Review of Dublin City Council's Rates Vacancy Refund - scoping document   
 

63 - 64 

7   Work Programme Update   
 

65 - 66 

8   Ballyfermot Leisure Centre - referred from City Council meeting on 9/1/2017 
 
For Discussion.  Report to follow for next meeting scheduled for Thursday 
16/3/2017 
 

 

 





 
Finance Strategic Policy Committee  

 
Minutes of Meeting Held On 17th November 2016  

 

 
 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2016   

Minutes agreed 
 

2. Matters arising  
 

a) Pyrite Works 
Cllr. P. McCartan queried the recent introduction of classifications on the severity of 
pyrite by the Pyrite Resolutions Board and the National Standards Authority of 
Ireland.  He noted that it is estimated that approx. 1,000 of the 10,000 claims fall into 
the serious category.  He enquired as to the impact this new categorisation will have 
on Dublin City Council’s accountability on this issue.   K. Quinn confirmed that she 
has been in communication with B. Kenny, ACE, on this matter and as progress is 
not being made with advancing claims with the relevant insurance companies, Dublin 
City Council needs to revert to the Department regarding funding for these works.   
Agreed: A further report will be requested for the next meeting.   
 

b) Housing Acquisitions update from B. Kenny, ACE, Housing and Community 
Services Department 
Agreed: Correspondence noted 
 

c) Outstanding Domestic Waste Debtors update from V. Norton, Executive 
Manager, Environment and Transportation Department  
Contents of report from V. Norton was noted.  Queries were raised on the following 
issues: 

 As the vast majority of this debt has been written off (€6.68m) it would seem 
unfair to pursue a minority of families for their debt (€1.2m). 

 What is the position with families who have moved on from Greyhound who 
initially took over the collection service and pursuing them for any outstanding 
debt. 

 Queries were raised regarding the debt collection agency engaged to pursue 
this debt.  The level of success achieved and a cost benefit analysis of this 
engagement.  

 Reference was made to the fact that the central Finance Department are not 
engaged in the collection of this debt and the fact that it is left to the 
operational department whose core function is not debt recovery. 

 Cllr. McGinley noted that due to media coverage, a debt collection agency 
has contacted him seeking an opportunity to recover not only €1.2m debt but 
also the debt deemed to be uncollectable.   

 It was highlighted that a service was provided by Dublin City Council therefore 
the debt is due regardless of the time period lapsed.   

 
V. Norton noted that a significant number of invoices were issued to “The Occupier” 
at the residence and legal opinion has advised that it would be impossible to recover 
those debts in any legal proceedings.  In addition, it was noted that outstanding 
amounts below €1,000 would not be economic to follow through on. He pointed out 

P
[...]
lopment Department was 
circulated to members.  This report in essence demonstrates the value in financial terms 
to the city of these community lettings. Cllr. McGinley drew attention to the current open 
market value of €10m for these properties although it may be higher.   
 
Reference was drawn to the fact that some of those letting the buildings are making a 
significant income for the payment of a relatively low rent. However, these lettings are a 
minority grouping.   
 
It was pointed out that the services that the vast majority of these community groups are 
providing is invaluable to the local communities and this must be acknowledged in 
addition to highlighting the monetary value of these lettings by Dublin City Council.   
 
Agreed:  It was agreed that a report should possibly be presented to the Area 
Committees in the first instance highlighting the provision of these community facilities 
through lettings/leases and then return this item to the Finance Strategic Policy 
Committee.   
 
 

6. Finance Strategic Policy Committee – Meetings Schedule 2017 
Noted and agreed 
   
 

7. Rates Exemptions (Schedule 4) 
Report was presented to the Committee and the contents were noted. It was pointed out 
that the City Council are not in a position to change the current exemptions.   
 
Cllr. Lacey highlighted that there is currently no tracking system at reserved council level 
for legislative changes going through the Oireachtas.   
Agreed:  K. Quinn will refer this to the Protocol Committee.   
 
A. Sweeney noted the lack of consultation with the local authority sector with regard to 
this legislation as they are not involved in the valuation process.  He further pointed out 
that this legislation not only extended the exemption categories but also extinguished the 
previous list kept by the Valuation Office.  He expressed regret that legislative 
consideration that was going to financially affect the local authority sector did not provide 
an opportunity for them to contribute to the debate.   
 
Cllr. McCartan queried whether commercial rates are paid by internet based companies 
and bookmakers.  K. Quinn clarified that online trade is not something that is assessed by 
the Valuation when they come to value a premises.  A warehousing facility for this 
business would be assessable.   
 
K. Quinn detailed a meeting that she and the Chair had with the Government’s Chief 
Digital Advisor regarding these issues including the benefits to the export trade and the 
adverse corresponding impact on the local community and the impact on retailers who 
are paying rates on their physical presence.   
 

Page 4



Agreed:  The issue of online trade will be listed as an agenda item for the next meeting.   
 
 

8. Audit Committee minutes – 12th May 2016 
Minutes noted.   

 
 

9. A.O.B. 
 
Work Programme Update 
It was agreed that an update to progress on the work programme would be presented to 
the next meeting.  
 
 

Signed:  Councillor Ruairi McGinley   Date: 17th November 2016  
Chairperson 

 
Attendance: 
 
Members 
Councillor Ruairi McGinley (Chairperson) 
Councillor Paddy Bourke 
Councillor Tom Brabazon  
Councillor Dermot Lacey  
Councillor Paddy McCartan 
Councillor Micheál MacDonncha 
Councillor Noeleen Reilly 
Councillor Nial Ring 
Aebhric McGibney, Dublin Chamber of Commerce 
Morgan O’Regan, Docklands Business Forum 
Aidan Sweeney, IBEC 
 
Officials 
Kathy Quinn, Head of Finance 
Vincent Norton, Executive Manager, Environment & Transportation Department 
Greg Swift, Local Enterprise Office 
Fiona Murphy, Senior Staff Officer, Finance Secretariat 
Fiona Collins, Assistant Staff Officer, Finance Secretariat 
 
Guest Speaker 
Michael Culligan, Dublin Business Innovation Centre 
Julian Seymour, Dublin Business Innovation Centre 
 
Apologies 
Lord Mayor Brendan Carr 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Councillor Larry O’Toole 
Councillor Hazel De Nortúin  
Dr. Caroline McMullan, DCU 
Joanna Piechota, Irish Polish Society  
Eric Fleming, ICTU  

Page 5





 

Designated Public Official under the Regulation of Lobbying Act             

Oifigeach Poiblí Shainithe faoi réir Acht um Brústocaireacht a Rialáil 
 

Oifig an Cheannasaí Airgeadais, An Roinn Airgeadais, 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

 

Office of the Head of Finance, Finance Department, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland  

T. 01 222 2102/3  F. 01 222 2476  E. finoff@dublincity.ie  

 

 
 
Vincent Norton,  
Executive Manager, 
Environment & Transportation Department,  
Block 2 Floor 6, 
Civic Offices 

2nd December, 2016 

 
Re: Outstanding Domestic Waste Debtors  
 
 
Dear Vincent, 
 
At the meeting of the Finance Strategic Policy Committee held on 17th November 2016 you 
presented an update to the Committee on the outstanding domestic waste debt owed to Dublin 
City Council.   
 
It was agreed by the Committee Members that you would provide a detailed report on both the 
historical and current activities referenced during the discussions on this matter to the next 
meeting .  The report should include among other things the following:   
 

 Progress made with the debt collection agency engaged by Greyhound; 

 Cost benefit analysis of this engagement; 

 Sale of the debt and all legal and economical issues that arise with this; 

 Progress with the re-engagement with Greyhound on this matter; 

 Staffing of the Dublin City Council unit responsible for this collection; 

 Progress on the transfer of data from Hi-Affinity to a customised database.   
 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 19th January 2017 and it would be appreciated if 
you could arrange to forward this report to me for inclusion on the agenda for this meeting by 
Monday 9th January 2017.   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
_______________ 
Kathy Quinn 
Head of Finance 
With responsibility for Information & Communications Technology 

Page 7

mailto:finoff@dublincity.ie




 

D:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\4\6\1\AI00006164\$qvhmvlnf.docx 

Oifig an Cheannasaí Airgeadais, An Roinn Airgeadais, 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

 

Office of the Head of Finance, Finance Department, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland  

T. 01 222 2102/3  F. 01 222 2476  E. finoff@dublincity.ie  

 

 
Deirdre Ní Raghallaigh 
A/Executive Manager, 
Chief Executive Office, 
Block 4, Floor 4. 

29th November 2016 

 
 
Re: Tracking system for legislative change 
 
 
Dear Deirdre, 
 
At its meeting held on 17th November 2016, the Finance Strategic Policy Committee considered 
the impact of legislation change regarding rates exemptions.  
 
It was noted by members that currently there is no tracking system available for notifying city 
councillors of legislative change that is under review in the Houses of the Oireachtas.   
 
It was agreed that this matter would be referred to the Protocol Committee for consideration 
and progressing.   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
_________________ 
Kathy Quinn 
Head of Finance 
With responsibility for Information & Communications Technology 

Page 9

mailto:finoff@dublincity.ie




 

Designated Public Official under the Regulation of Lobbying Act             

Oifigeach Poiblí Shainithe faoi réir Acht um Brústocaireacht a Rialáil 
 

Oifig an Cheannasaí Airgeadais, An Roinn Airgeadais, 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

 

Office of the Head of Finance, Finance Department, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland  

T. 01 222 2102/3  F. 01 222 2476  E. finoff@dublincity.ie  

 

 
Jim Keogan, 
Assistant Chief Executive, 
Planning & Property Development Dept, 
Block 4, Floor 3, 
Civic Offices 

2nd December 2016 

 
 
Re: Community Group Lettings/Licences  
 
Dear Jim, 
 
At the meeting of the Finance Strategic Policy Committee held on 17th November 2016, the 
report from Paul Clegg, Executive Manager on the above matter (copy attached) was 
presented to the members.   
 
In the discussions that followed on this item, it was agreed that a report should be presented to 
each Area Committee setting out in details the facilities that are leased/licensed to community 
groups and organisations etc. within each area, recognising the contribution Dublin City Council 
makes to community infrastructure locally. 
 
The Finance Strategic Policy Committee asked that you then arrange to present a report to 
them at the meeting scheduled for Thursday 16th March 2016 at 3pm.   
 
It would be appreciated if you could advise when such reports will be listed on the Area 
Committee agendas. 
   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
_______________ 
Kathy Quinn 
Head of Finance 
With responsibility for Information & Communications Technology 
 
 
 
 
c.c. Paul Clegg, Executive Manager 
c.c. Brendan Kenny, Asst. Chief Executive, Housing and Community Services 

Page 11

mailto:finoff@dublincity.ie




 

D:\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\1\AI00006167\$oxyzcgq2.docx 

Oifig an Cheannasaí Airgeadais, An Roinn Airgeadais, 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

 

Office of the Head of Finance, Finance Department, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland  

T. 01 222 2102/3  F. 01 222 2476  E. finoff@dublincity.ie  

 

Brendan Kenny  
Assistant Chief Executive 
Housing & Community Services 
Block 1 Floor 3 
Civic Offices 

29th November, 2016 
 
Re: Pyrite Work Costs 
 
 
Dear Brendan, 
 
At its meeting held on 17th November 2016, the Finance Strategic Policy Committee considered 
the ongoing issue of the cost implication to Dublin City Council of pyrite works.   
 
It was agreed that a report would be sought to address the following issues below to be brought 
to a future meeting of the SPC: 
 

 Confirm the impact, if any, to Dublin City Council of the recent introduction of 
classifications on the severity of pyrite by the National Standards Authority of Ireland 
and the Pyrite Resolutions Board. 
  

 An update on the advancing of claims with the relevant insurance companies. 
 

 An update on progress that Dublin City Council has made with the Department of 
Housing, Planning, Community & Local Government regarding funding for these works.   
 

 
The next SPC meeting is scheduled for Thursday 19th January 2016 @ 3.00pm.  Please advise 
if a report addressing the above issues would be available by Thursday 5th January 2016.   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
_________________ 
Kathy Quinn 
Head of Finance 
With responsibility for Information & Communications Technology 

Page 13

mailto:finoff@dublincity.ie




Page 15





   

$Hpwgrxdi.Docx 

 
 
 
 

Oifis an Cheannasaí Airgeadais, An Roinn Airgeadais,  
Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

 
Office of the Head of Finance, Finance Department, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland  
T. 01 222 2102/3  F. 01 222 2476 E. finoff@dublincity.ie 

 

 
Report to the Finance Strategic Policy Committee 

 
Area Discretionary Funding 

 

1. Introduction 

Dublin City Council is Ireland’s largest local authority.  The Council comprises an area of 
114.99km2 (44.40sq miles), with a population of 527,612 persons (2011 census) resident.  Many 
people travel to Dublin from other local authority areas to work, study or visit.  There are 5 areas 
within Dublin City Council, each of which is managed through an Area Committee and Area 
Management.  Appendix A is a map of Dublin City Council’s Area Structure. 
 
 

2. Background 

Dublin City Council determines it’s budget for the forthcoming financial year in the preceding 
November, in line with the budgetary format and cycle as prescribed by the Minister for Housing, 
Planning, Community & Local Government.  The City Council budget for the financial year 2017 
was adopted at the Statutory Budget meeting held on 14th November.  At that meeting, it was 
agreed to refer an issue raised by Councillor Tina MacVeigh regarding the basis of allocation of 
Area Discretionary Funding to the Fina
[...]
ies most affected by the decline are the distant commuter counties outside the 
Dublin Region. Kildare, Meath, Wexford, Roscommon, Cavan, Laois and Offaly are the counties that have 
experienced the most significant decline, as expressed in the largest reduction in their Relative HP Index 
Scores.  

Page 47





 

Oifis an Cheannasaí, An Roinn Airgeadais, 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire. 

 

 Office of the Head of Finance, Finance Department,  

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland. 

T:  +353-1-222 2102/03   F:  +353-1-222 2476  E: finoff@dublincity.ie   

 

 

 

 
Report to the Finance Strategic Policy Committee 

Impact of Rates Revaluation on Dublin City Council’s Rates Income  
 

                                                                             
1.0  Background 

The Valuation Office carried out a review of commercial property valuations in Dublin City 
and determined restated valuations in the context of trading conditions in April 2011, 
effective from 1st January 2014.  The revaluation outcome was that 58% of ratepayers have 
reduced liabilities, 41% have increased rates liabilities with 3% having no change.  The 
revaluation process is intended to be neutral in yield to the local authority i.e. Dublin City 
Council should not benefit from an increased yield from commercial rates as a revaluation 
outcome.  The revaluation of commercial properties in Dublin City followed similar 
revaluations. 
 

2.1 Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information to the members of the Finance Strategic 
Policy Committee relating to the financial impact on Dublin City Council of the revaluation of 
commercial properties in Dublin City. 
 

2.2 Scope 
 
This report gives focus to the financial impact of rates revaluation in Dublin City.  The 
financial impact in other local authorities is not considered in this report. 
  

3.0       Importance of Commercial Rates to Service Provision 
  

The funding of
[...]
ons in the context of trading conditions in April 
2011, effective from 1st January 2014.  

 The revaluation process is intended to be neutral in yield to the local authority. 

 Dublin City Council has incurred a cumulative loss of Rate income over the period 
2014 to 2017 to €43.2m. 

 
 
Kathy Quinn 
Head of Finance  
With responsibility for Information & Communications Technology  
 

 

Page 51



 

 

APPENDIX 1 – ANALYSIS OF FUNDING SOURCES 

 

Budgeted Income Sources by Year 

 

 

 
-€50 

€0 

€50 

€100 

€150 

€200 

€250 

€300 

€350 

€400 

2004 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

M
ill

io
n

s 

Rates 

Goods & Services 

Grants & Subsidies 

LPT / LGF 

Other 

P
age 52



Appendix 2 - Budgeted Total Income by Year 

 

 

 

€656m 

€929m 

€867m 
€840m 

€796m €812m €803m 
€773m 

€804m 

-€200 

€0 

€200 

€400 

€600 

€800 

€1,000 

2004 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

M
ill

io
n

s 

Rates 

Goods & Services 

Grants & Subsidies 

LPT / LGF 

Other 

P
age 53



 

 

Appendix 3 - Rate Bands 

 

 

 
 

 

 

CHARGE 2016

No Of 

Accounts

Cumulative 

total

% per 

band

Cumlative 

Total

Total debit per 

band

% of 

Debit

Cumulative 

Total

€1  -   €999 2142 2142 10.38% 10.38% €1,316,457.98 0.41% 0.41%

€1,000  -  €3.000 6056 8198 29.35% 39.73% €11,749,353.02 3.62% 4.03%

€3,000  -  €5,000 3702 11900 17.94% 57.67% €14,413,833.28 4.44% 8.47%

€5,000  - €10,000 3915 15815 18.97% 76.65% €27,512,645.29 8.48% 16.95%

€10,000  -  €25,000 2790 18605 13.52% 90.17% €42,873,998.39 13.21% 30.16%

€25,000  -  €50,000 1056 19661 5.12% 95.29% €36,888,244.35 11.37% 41.53%

€50,000  -  €75,000 363 20024 1.76% 97.05% €21,648,388.61 6.67% 48.20%

€75,000  -  €100,000 177 20201 0.86% 97.91% €15,166,822.40 4.67% 52.87%

€100,000  -  €500,000 377 20578 1.83% 99.73% €73,320,176.61 22.59% 75.47%

€500,000  - 55 20633 0.27% 100.00% €79,611,863.81 24.53% 100.00%

TOTAL 20633 100.00% €324,501,783.74 100.00%

P
age 54



   

$Ec5rnc4s.Docx 

 
 
 
 

Oifis an Cheannasaí Airgeadais, An Roinn Airgeadais,  
Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

 
Office of the Head of Finance, Finance Department, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland  
T. 01 222 2102/3  F. 01 222 2476 E. finoff@dublincity.ie 

 

 
Report to the Finance Strategic Policy Committee 

 
UK Tax Disc Abolition  

 
Background 
 
At its meeting held on September 15th 2016, the Finance SPC requested that a report be brought 
to a future meeting providing detail of the arrangements relating to vehicle tax discs operating in 
the UK and Northern Ireland. 
 
UK Arrangements 
 
Appendix A attached provides a detailed report relating to UK arrangements.  The report includes 
details on: 
 

 The introduction of abolition of tax discs 

 Paying Motor Tax in the UK and Northern Ireland post abolition of Tax Discs 

 Selling and transferring ownership of a vehicle 

 Issues post implementation 

 Funding 

 Rates of Road Tax in the UK 

Review of Motor Tax 
 
The Department of Housing, Planning, Community & Local Government are considering policy 
issues around the operation of Motor Tax.  Separately, the Comptroller and Auditor General is due 
to publish a report on the efficacy of the current framework.  Dublin City Council would support a 
move to abolish tax discs as the management of stocks of vehicle licences adds considerably to 
the resource requirement for Motor Tax services. 
 
Compliance Measures 
 
The planned nationwide rollout of ANPR (Automatic Number Plate Readers) in An Garda Síochána 
was completed in 2010.  ANPR uses optical character recognition technology to automatically read 
vehicle registration plates and is used in patrol cars by many police forces worldwide.  The 
technology can read number plates at a rate of six per second on vehicles travelling up to 
180km/h.  An Garda Síochána uses Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) systems in its 
Garda Traffic Corps vehicles. 
 
ANPR syste
[...]
An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8, Éire 

 
Office of the Head of Finance, Finance Department, 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay, Dublin 8, Ireland  
T. 01 222 2102/3  F. 01 222 2476 E. finoff@dublincity.ie 

 
 

 
Report to the Finance Strategic Policy Committee  

 
Scoping Document 

Review of Dublin City Council’s Rates Vacancy Refund 
 

 
 
Dublin City Council seeks to review its strategy relating to commercial rates vacancy refund.  
The Local Government Reform Act provides for elected members to determine, by resolution, 
the vacancy refund rate to apply to electoral districts within the local authority’s jurisdiction.  In 
Dublin City a vacancy refund rate of 50% has applied to date under the Dublin 1930 Act (i.e. 
where a rateable premises has been vacant, 50% of rates due has been paid, with 50% not 
paid).  In other local authorities, a full 100% vacancy rate refund has applied.  In other words 
where a rateable premises was vacant, no rates were due. 
 
The value of vacancy refunds varies, based on the quantum of commercial property deemed 
vacant, closely correlated to the economic cycle. 
 
Over the period 2012-2015, the value of vacancy rates refunds in Dublin City amounted to an 
annual value of between €13.2m and €17.4m.  This arises from the total value of rates 
associated with vacant premises being between €26.4m and €34.8m, with €13.2m - €17.4m 
being the value paid as rates and also the value not due or refunded.  (See Table 1: Vacancy 
refunds in Dublin City in 2012 - 2015.) 
 

 
 
 
The legislation provides that the elected members may determine the application of vacancy 
refunds for one or more electoral areas, and may determine the proportion of refund that will 
apply to the specified areas for the whole of the financial year in question. 
 
Since the enactment of the Local Government Act 2014, Dublin City Council has adopted a 
strategy in respect of the financial years 2015 and 2016 to retain the vacancy rate refund at 
50%.  As part of t
[...]
ion to September 2016 meeting. 

 
7 

 
Debtors 

 
Cllr. Nial Ring 

 
Quarterly report to the SPC on the outstanding bin charge debtors.  An example such as 
the report on Rates would be a good start followed by regular updates. 
 

 
Report to November 2016 meeting. 

 
8 

 
Provision of Regional 
Services  

 
Cllr. Noeleen Reilly  

 
The Cost of providing services to other Local Authorities i.e., housing, homelessness, Fire 
Service, Motor Tax etc. 
 
 

 
Report to September 2016 meeting.  
Second report on January 2017 agenda. 

 
9  

 
Homeless Agency  

 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn 

 
Report on their accounts. 

 
 
Homeless Agency is accounted for as part of Dublin City 
Council. 

 
10  

 
Local Enterprise Office 
Grants 

 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn 

 
Report on grants provided. 
 
 

 
Presentation given to November 2016 meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting 17th November 2016
	2a) Outstanding Domestic Waste Debtors - letter to V. Norton, E&T Department on 2/12/2016
	2b) Legislative Tracking system - letter to D. Ní Raghallaigh, Chief Executive's Office dated 29/11/2016
	2c) Community Group Lettings/Licences - letter to J. Keogan, P&PD Dept on 2/12/2016
	2d) Pyrite Work Costs - letter to B. Kenny, H & CS Dept on 29/11/2016 and response dated 5/1/2017
	Item 2d - Pyrite Works - B. Kenny Response - 5th Jan 2017

	3 Area Discretionary Funding Report
	Item 3 - Area Discretionary Funding - Appendix B - Report 02-2017
	Introduction and Reference Tables - Appendix B.pdf
	Small Area Overview - Appendix B2


	4 Rates Revaluation - Impact on Dublin City Council Rates Income
	5 Motor Tax UK Tax Disc Abolition - Update
	6 Review of Dublin City Council's Rates Vacancy Refund - scoping document
	7 Work Programme Update





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE FINANCE SPC MEETING 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017 
 

 
1   Minutes of meeting 17th November 2016 

 
Minutes agreed 
 

 

2   Correspondence and matters arising 
 
Correspondence 
 

a) Outstanding Domestic Waste Debtors 
V. Norton will present a report to the March meeting. 
 

b) Tracking System for Legislative Change 
Correspondence noted.  Chief Executive’s office to be requested to list this 
issue as an agenda item on Protocol meeting agenda  as soon as can be 
arranged.  Action.  
 

c) Community Group Lettings/Licences 
Correspondence noted.  K. Quinn to confirm with Planning Dept and Area 
Offices that a summary report containing presentations to all Area 
Committees will be presented to the March SPC meeting. Action. 
 

d) Pyrite Work costs 
Correspondence noted.  Queries were raised relating to the discussion: 
 

 Identification all properties affected 

 The funding owed to Dublin City Council from the Department of 
Housing, Planning, Community & Local Government. 

 
Cllr McGinley spoke about the comments which have been in the media 
recently.  Dublin City Council is constrained by the court proceedings on 
this matter. 
 
K. Quinn confirmed that Cllr Reilly’s queries relating to both BRL and 
pyrite would be addressed in the report being prepared by Brendan 
Kenny.  K. Quinn to ask B. Kenny for the report to issue to all members.  
Action. 
 
E. Fleming queried if local authorities have responsibility to check the 
quality of building work in their areas. 
 
It was agreed that a letter would issue to the Building Control section 
requesting a report for a future meeting on quality control.  Action. 

 



 
 

3   Area Discretionary Funding Report 
 
Deferred to March meeting as Councillor McVeigh could not attend the meeting. 
 

 

4   Rates Revaluation - Impact on Dublin City Council Rates Income 
 
K. Quinn briefed the committee on the report.  A revaluation of commercial 
property had not occurred in a considerable time.  The legislation stipulates that 
there should not be any benefit or dis-benefit to local authorities.  Due to the 
appeals process, there is a cumulative loss of income to local authorities e.g. this 
year (2017) Dublin City Council has cumulatively lost €13.2m.  The purpose of the 
report was to show to the committee that the revaluation process is not neutral, 
neither is it equitable for all ratepayers. 
 
Cllr McGinley commented that income has dissipated over time.  Appeals can 
take up to 2½ years. 
 
Cllr McCartan commented that it is only those businesses that face an increase in 
valuation who are objecting, there is no comment from those who have had a 
decrease in their rates. 
 
Cllr Lacey suggested it be set out in the context of financing of local government.  
It should be cost/revenue neutral, yet over the 3 years since Dublin City was 
revalued, Dublin City Council has lost €43m.  Dublin City Council needs to argue 
the case for proper local authority financing. 
 
A. Sweeney suggested that businesses do not understand the valuation system.  
It is not equitable as it is based on the total rate taken over an area.  His issue is 
with the model used for rating.  He suggested using a Local Property Tax style 
system.  He also believes there is an issue with central exchequer contributions. 
 
K. Quinn noted that the overall rate collection for 2016 would be approx 90%.  
Arrears have reduced since the downturn in the economy. 
 
Cllr McGinley requested that the report issue to the Minister for Housing, 
Planning, Community & Local Government and to the Minister for Finance.  
Action.  
 

 

5   Motor Tax UK Tax Disc Abolition - Update 
 
Report noted.  Cllr McGinley noted that this report shows that an alternative to 
vehicle tax discs is feasible.  It was agreed by the Committee to refer the report to 
the Minister for Transport.  Action 
 
Cllr Ring commented that Dublin faces the burden of collection for the state.  His 
preference would be a tax on petrol rather than tax discs.  Cllr McCartan agreed 
with the idea of abolishing tax discs.  He would like to see Ireland adopt best 
practice as identified from other European countries. 
 
Cllr deNortúin queried what would happen to staff should the motor tax office 
close.  It was confirmed that as happened previously when the 3 other offices 
closed, staff would be retained and redeployed to other depts. e.g. Housing. 
 
K. Quinn stated that the C&AG are working on a review of the Motor Tax service.  
It was also stated that the operational costs of motor tax is borne by Dublin City 
Council.  The local authority does not receive any subsidy from central 
government to operate the service.  It was also noted that as most organisations 

 



 
 

operate their fleet from Dublin, a disproportionate number licences are issued by 
Dublin. 
 
Cllr Reilly stated that the office is used by the most vulnerable in society.  She 
requested a report on an update on change proposals to the Motor Tax service.  It 
was agreed such a report would be brought to the June 2017 meeting.  Action. 
 

6   Review of Dublin City Council's Rates Vacancy Refund - scoping document 
 
Cllr McGinley stated that management is considering commissioning a report on 
this issue.  This report is to update the committee. 
 
K. Quinn confirmed that Dublin is the only local authority where half rates are paid 
on vacant property.  Most other local authorities offer 100% refund.  In the budget 
last November, a change was made to offer a greater refund.  It now stands at 
55%. 
 
A discussion took place around the merits of increasing a vacancy refund and 
whether it should be done on an area basis.  Cllr McGinley noted that this scoping 
document is looking at both such scenarios. 
 
Cllr McGinley stated that this report, when complete, will inform the 2018 budget.  
It was requested that a report be brought to a future meeting on performance of 
collection of rates due on vacant properties.  Action. 
 

 

7   Work Programme Update 
 
Report noted. 

 

 Local Property Tax 
 

Cllr Lacey commented on a flyer he received from Dun Laoghaire Rathdown 
Council.  It details the Local Property Tax and how the council is sending the 
money.  He would like to see Dublin City Council produce such a flyer. 
 
Cllr McGinley noted that infographics is being produced now by Dublin City 
Council.  He requested a copy be brought to the next meeting.  Action. 
 
A report to be brought to a future meeting re Central Government Funding to 
Dublin City Council and other local authorities.  Action.  
 

 VFM Report – Housing Voids 
 
A discussion took place regarding voids.  It was noted that it appears that money 
is being spent needlessly stripping out properties when they become vacant and 
redecorating them prior to re-letting.  Oftentimes what is put back in appears to be 
of inferior quality to what was removed.  This adds time and cost needlessly, 
particularly when people are in need of housing.  A suggestion was made that 
tenants could sign an indemnity if they are willing to accept the property in its 
current state.  A suggestion was made to look at the London model: “Let what you 
see”. 
 
It was agreed that a letter will issue to Brendan Kenny to ask the Housing SPC to 
consider a “Let what you see” approach for lettings.  Action.  
 

 Local Government Funding 
 

 



 
 

K. Quinn noted that the Finance SPC previously commissioned a report on local 
government funding.  What is now required is how best to articulate the funding 
requirements of Dublin City Council. 
 

 Future Agenda items 
 
Cllr McGinley requested that if any member has any more agenda items they 
would like raised at a future meeting, they contact K. Quinn.  Action. 
 

8   Ballyfermot Leisure Centre - referred from City Council meeting on 9/1/2017 
 
It was noted that it had been agreed a report would go to the March meeting.  Cllr 
McGinley requested that a report issue to the committee sooner. 
 
Cllr McGinley confirmed that the Audit Committee has reviewed this overspend.  
The Committee has governance responsibilities.  The Chief Executive gave a 
reply to the Audit Committee. 
 
Cllr Ring stated that he is a member of the Audit Committee.  It was mentioned in 
the 2014 and 2015 AFS.  The information is out in the public domain.  He noted 
that Dublin City Council saved money even though there had been a large 
overspend. 
 
Cllr McGinley requested a report providing the extract from the Statutory Audit 
Report of the Local Government Auditor be issued as soon as possible.  A more 
detailed report to be brought to the March SPC meeting.  Action.  
 

 

9   AOB 
 
Motion from Cllr Noeleen Reilly re the loan between BRL and James Elliott 
Construction Ltd (JEC) in 2011. 
 
It was agreed that this item would be deferred pending the legal case. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ruairi McGinley   Date: Thursday, 19 January 2017 
Chairperson 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey Micheal Mac Donncha Paddy McCartan 
Larry O'Toole Noeleen Reilly Nial Ring 
Hazel De Nortuin Eric Fleming Morgan O’Regan 
Aidan Sweeney   
 
Officers   
Kathy Quinn Fiona Collins Lisa Nolan 
 
Apologies:    
Tom Brabazon Brendan Carr Ray McAdam 
Paddy Bourke Joanna Piechota Aebhric McGibney 
Dr Caroline McMullan   
 
Non-Members:    
Mannix Flynn Conal Thomas, Dublin Enquirer  
 


